By: Hefner H.R. No. 289

RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, Michael Mars served the Titus County Republican
- 2 Party with distinction as chair of its executive committee; and
- 3 WHEREAS, Mr. Mars began his involvement with the Titus County
- 4 Republican Party in 2012; he was appointed chair of Precinct 9 in
- 5 2017, and he won reelection to the post in 2018; he attended the
- 6 state conventions in 2020, 2022, and 2024, and he served as Titus
- 7 County GOP executive committee chair from 2022 to January 2025; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Through his efforts, Mr. Mars has contributed to the
- 9 advancement of the Republican Party, promoting such goals as
- 10 limited government, political and economic freedom, and strong
- 11 national security; moreover, he has worked tirelessly to promote
- 12 and support the election of Republican candidates to public office;
- 13 and
- WHEREAS, Setting an inspiring example of civic and political
- 15 engagement, Michael Mars has greatly benefited the Titus County
- 16 Republican Party, and he may take pride in his contributions to his
- 17 community; now, therefore, be it
- 18 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 89th Texas
- 19 Legislature hereby honor Michael Mars for his service as Titus
- 20 County Republican Party executive committee chair and extend to him
- 21 sincere best wishes for the future; and, be it further
- 22 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 23 prepared for Mr. Mars as an expression of high regard by the Texas
- 24 House of Representatives.